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2M2913 • 2N2914 • 2N2972 • 2N2973
DUAL NPN LOW LEVEL LOW NOISE DIFFERENTIAL AMPLIFIERS

DIFFUSED SILICON PLANAR* TRANSISTORS

• NF ... 4.0 dB (MAX) (2N2913/2N2972)
• V C E Q - - - - W V (MINI

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Not* 1)
Maximum TemperWurea

Sioragf Temperature
Operating Junction Temperature
Lead Temperature (60 seconds)

Maximum Power Dissipation INotei 2 & 3) 2N2913
2N2914

One Side
Total Dissipation

at 25°C Case Temperature 0.75 W
at 100° C Cete Temperature 0.43 W
at 2S°C Ambient Temperature 0.3W

Maximum Volugei and Current
Vrjgo Collector to Base Voltege
VC60 Collector to Emitter Voltage (Note 4)

Emitter to Bate Voltage
Collector Current

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS <2S*C Ambient Temperature unless otherwise noted)

-65°c to +200*0
200*C
3WC

2N2913 2N2972 2N2972
2N2914 2N2973 2N3973

Both Sides One Side Both SUM

1.5W 0.5 W 0.7BW
0.86 W 0.29 W 0.43 W
0.5 W 0.25 W 0,30 W

4BV
46V

8.0V
30mA

SYMBOL

vCE(sat)
(CBO

VCEO(sus)

NF

NF

"FE

VBE(ONI
'CEO
'EBO
hfe

Cob

nib

h0b

BVceo
BVeBo

CHARACTERISTIC

Collector Saturation Voltage
Collector Cutoff Current

Collector la Emitter
Sustaining Voltage (Note 51
Narrow Band Noise Figure

Wide Bend Noise Figure

DC Current Gain

Emitter to Base "On" Voltage
Collector Cutoff Current
Emitter Cutoff Current
High Frequency Current Gain

Output Capacitance
Input Resistance

Output Conductance

Collector to Base Breakdown Voltage
Emitter to Base Breakdown Voltage

2N2913
2N2972

MIN. MAX.

0.35
10
10

45

4.0

4.0

60 240
150
100
IS

0,7
2.0
2.0

3.0

6.0
25 32

1.0

45
6.0

2N2914
2N2973

MIN. MAX.

0.35
10
10

46

3,0

3.0

150 600
300
225
30

0.7
2.0
2.0

3.0

6.0
25 32

1,0

45

6.0

UNITS

V
nA
MA
V

dB

dB

V
nA
nA

PF
n

fimhos

V

V
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TEST CONDITIONS

lc- 1.0mA, Ig - 0.1mA
IE "0. VCB-<S v
l6-0,VC9,-45 V, TA«16tfC
IQ- 10mA, IB -0 (pulsed)

IC-IOMA, VCE -B.OV.
f - 1 kHz, RS- 10kn,
Bandwidth • 200 Hz

IC-IOMA, VCE- 5.ov,
RS- 10 kn,f- 10 Hz to lOkHi,
Bandwidth of 15.7 kHz

IC-10(iA, VCE -5.0V
1C- 1.0mA, VCE -5.0V
lc- 100mA, VCE -5.0V
IC-IOUA, VCE-S.OV,
TA - -65°C
1C- 0.1mA, VCE -5.0V

IB • o. VCE • 5.0 v
'c'°. VEB-S.OV
1C- 0.5mA, VCE -5.0V,
f- 20 MHz
IE • o- VCB • 8.0 v, f - 140k*
1C- 1.0mA, VCE -5.0V,
f - 1.0 kHz
IC-I.OmA, VCB-S.OV,
f -1.0kHz
IC-IOWA, IE-O
IE- to/iA, IC-Q

NOTES: 'Planar i« * pattnted F air-child pr«
1. Thai*) ratings ara limiting v*lu*i abov* which th* »rvicaablllty of any individual iftm icon due tor d«vic« may b« impaired.
2. Th«s« are steady state limits, Th* factory should be consulted on appKcetioni involving pulled or low duty cycle operations,
3. These ratings give a maximum junction temperature of 200°C and junction to ambient thermal resistance of 584°C/W (derating factor of

I 71 mW/"C5 for one side; 300UC/W (derating factor of 2.80 mW/"''C, for both ildti for th* 2N2913 and 2N2914. For th«2N2973«nd
2N2973, junr.tion to ambient thermal resistance it 700*C/W (derating factor of 1.43 mW/°C) for one tide; 98*t"C/W (deretlntf factor Of
1 .71 mW/ Cl for both lidas.

4 Rating refers to a high currant po>nt where collector to emitter voltage Is lowest.
5 °uls»i conditions length - 30Q^s; duty cycle » 1H.
6 For product family charactar-ijt ic curves, refer to Section 8 — SS8.


